

No. 00-1293

---

---

IN THE

---

JOHN ASHCROFT, Attorney General,

*Petitioner,*

v.

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

---

**Brief of The Association of American Publishers, Inc.; The American Society of Newspaper Editors; The Center for Democracy and Technology; The Comic Book Legal Defense Fund; The Computer & Communications Industry Association; The Freedom to Read Foundation; The National Association of Recording Merchandisers; Newspaper Association of America; The Periodical and Book Association of America, Inc.; The Publishers Marketing Association; The Recording Industry Association of America; and The Society for Professional Journalists as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Respondents**

---

---

R. BRUCE RICH

*Counsel of Record*

JONATHAN BLOOM

RANDI W. SINGER

WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP

767 Fifth Avenue

New York, New York 10153

(212) 310-8000

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Cited Authorities .....	iii
Interest of the <i>Amici</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	7
Argument .....	8
I. The Constitutional Standards Applied In <i>ACLU v. Reno</i> To Strike Down The CDA Are Equally Applicable Here, And Require That COPA Be Invalidated As Well .....	8
A. Content-Based Regulations of Speech Must Be the Least Restrictive Means of Advancing a Compelling Government Interest .....	8
B. The Constitutional Flaws Inherent in the CDA Are Not Remedied by COPA ...	9
1. Whether speech is commercial or noncommercial is immaterial to its status under the First Amendment .....	10
2. The revised definition of “harmful to minors” still will result in suppressing protected speech ....	12
3. Limiting COPA to the World Wide Web does not eliminate the interference with the First Amendment rights of adults .....	14

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
4. The affirmative defenses do not cure COPA’s defects .....	15
C. COPA Is Not the Least Restrictive Means of Protecting Minors from “Harmful to Minors” Material on the Internet .....	22
II. The Court Of Appeals Correctly Found That Community Standards Are Unworkable On The Internet .....	24
Conclusion .....	29
Appendix: <i>The Amici</i> .....	1a

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 929 F. Supp. 824 (E.D. Pa. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	7, 17, 20
<i>ACLU v. Johnson</i> , 4 F. Supp. 2d at 1033, <i>aff'd</i> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	15, 18, 23
<i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 31 F. Supp. 2d 473 (E.D. Pa. 1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 217 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	3, 5, 8, 24, 25
<i>Bolger v. Young Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983) .....	2
<i>Burstyn v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952) .....	10
<i>Crawford v. Lungren</i> , 96 F.3d 380 (9th Cir. 1996) ...	27
<i>Cyberspace Communications, Inc. v. Engler</i> , 55 F. Supp. 2d 737 (E.D. Mich. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 238 F.3d 420 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	23, 28
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomm. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996) .....	18
<i>Fabulous Assocs., Inc. v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm'n.</i> , 693 F. Supp. 332 (E.D. Pa. 1988) ...	18

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Fabulous Assocs., Inc. v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 896 F.2d 780 (3d Cir. 1990) . . . . .	18
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1978) . . . . .	26
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973) . . . . .	25, 26
<i>Newton v. Slye</i> , 116 F. Supp. 2d 677 (W.D. Va. 2000) . . . . .	28
<i>PSINet, Inc. v. Chapman</i> , 108 F. Supp. 2d 611 (W.D. Va. 2000) . . . . .	23
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957) . . . . .	26
<i>Sable Communications of California, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989) . . . . .	8, 26
<i>Secretary of State of Maryland v. Joseph H. Munson Company, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984) . . . . .	15
<i>Shea v. Reno</i> , 930 F. Supp. 916 (S.D.N.Y. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 521 U.S. 1113 (1997) . . . . .	20
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958) . . . . .	19
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959) . . . . .	10
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000) . . . . .	9, 23
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 74 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	27
<i>United States v. 12 200-Foot Reels of Super 8 M.M. Film</i> , 413 U.S. 123 (1973) . . . . .	26
<i>Upper Midwest Booksellers Ass'n v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 780 F.2d 1389 (8th Cir. 1986) . . .	27

*Cited Authorities**Page***United States Constitution:**

First Amendment .....	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment .....	18

**Statutes:**

47 U.S.C. § 231 .....	2, 4, 10, 11, 14, 15
Pub. L. No. 105-277, Div. C, §§ 1401-1406, 112 Stat. 2681-736 to 2681-741 .....	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 104-104, § 502, 110 Stat. 103 .....	<i>passim</i>

**Rule:**

Federal Rule of Evidence 201 .....	18
------------------------------------	----

**Other Authorities:**

H.R. Rep. No. 105-775 (1998) .....	20, 25
“High School Yanks ‘Mockingbird’ From Reading List,” <i>Chicago Tribune</i> , Aug. 4, 2001 .....	5
<a href="http://secure.adultcheck.com/en/regular/3month_apply.shtml?9999">http://secure.adultcheck.com/en/regular/ 3month_apply.shtml?9999</a> >(last visited Sept. 19, 2001) .....	19
Teresa Stepzinski, “Profanity Ban Outcry Shocks Glynn Board,” <i>Florida Times-Union</i> , Aug. 15, 2001 .....	5
